COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF HENRY COUNTY WATER)
DISTRICT NO. 2 FOR APPROVAL TO ADJUST)
WATER RATES AND CHARGES AND TO) CASE NO. 2009-00370
IMPLEMENT A SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT)
CHARGE)

ORDER

Henry County Water District No. 2 ("Henry District") has moved for an enlargement of time in which to respond to Commission Staff's Second Set of Information Requests. Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted and the procedural schedule in this matter should be revised.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Henry District's Motion for Enlargement of Time is granted in part and denied in part.
- 2. Henry District shall file its responses to Commission Staff's Second Set of Information Requests with the Commission no later than April 16, 2010.
- 3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order modifies and supersedes the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's Order of March 4, 2010.
 - 4. All parties shall comply with the revised procedural schedule.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR - 1 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00370 DATED APR - 1 2010

Henry District shall file with the Commission its responses to Commission Staff's Second Set of Requests for Information no later than	6/10
Commission Staff and Intervenors shall serve any supplemental set of requests for information upon Henry District no later than04/30	0/10
Henry District shall file with the Commission its responses to Commission Staff's and Intervenors' supplemental requests for information no later than	1/10
A telephone conference call shall be held, beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, to discuss the possibility of settlement, the simplification of issues, the contents of the record and any other matters that may aid in the handling or disposition of this	
case	2/10
Public hearing shall be held at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses06/1	5/10